

Board Rationale

File #: 20221110

TITLE

Approve Cafeteria Equipment Purchase from JLA Equipment Distributors Based on Quotes.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Purchase of Rational Combi oven for the Sugarloaf Cafeteria kitchen. It is called a Combi oven because it can cook with steam, hot air or a combination of both. It will be replacing 2 of the 4 standard ovens that are not working properly due to age and is not cost effective to repair.

BUDGET INFORMATION

Item Budgeted? Yes Total Cost: \$26,578.70 Budget Coding: 0410.7600.641.0201.0001 Requisition Attached? Yes

CONTRACT INFORMATION

Contract with: N/A Purchase based on quotes

Contract Originator: Patrick Lefere, Executive Director, Operations and Planning

RECOMMENDATION

Recommend to approve purchase of combi oven from JLA Equipment Distributors.

Board Meeting Date: 6/14/2022

Monroe County School District



Master

File Number: 20221110

File ID:	20221110	Type: Agenda Item	Status: Passed
Version:	1	Vendor:	Action By: School Boa
			File Created: 06/02/2022
Subject:			Final Action: 06/14/2022
Title:			

Sponsors:		Effective Date:
Attachments:	Rationale Report, quotes JLA Sugarloaf Cafeteria Combi oven, requisition, JLA contract, JLA Debarment_Certification_07252019, JLA W-9 6-6-2022, JLA - COI 2023	Enactment Number:
lecommendation:		Expiration Date:
Entered by: Related Files:	Denise.Pollack@KeysSchools.com	Expiration Date:

Approval History

Version	Seq #	Action Date	Approver	Action	Due Date	
1	1	6/3/2022	Effie Jackson	Approve	6/3/2022	
1	2	6/6/2022	Gaelan Jones	Approve	6/6/2022	
1	3	6/7/2022	Suanne Lee	Approve	6/7/2022	
1	4	6/7/2022	Gaby Henriquez	Approve	6/8/2022	
1	5	6/7/2022	Harry Russell	Approve	6/8/2022	
1	6	6/7/2022	Beverly Anders	Approve	6/8/2022	
1	7	6/7/2022	Patrick Lefere	Approve	6/8/2022	

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	School Board	06/14/2022	Approved				
	Action Text:	This Agenda Item was A	pproved.				

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Contract for Goods & Services

This Contract entered into on the date last written below, by and between: <u>JLA Equipment Distributors</u> (the "Contractor") and <u>The School Board of Monroe</u> <u>County, Florida</u> ("School Board" or "MCSB"), as contracting agent for the School District of Monroe County, Florida ("School District"). In consideration of the mutual covenants and benefits hereinafter set forth, the parties herein covenant and agree as follows:

1. TERM

The term of this Contract shall be from: (insert dates - contract may be for a school year)

June 14 , 2022 to January 30 , 2023 .

This Contract may be renewed for a period that may not exceed three (3) years or the term set forth above, whichever period is longer. The compensation for the renewal term shall be determined prior to renewal of this contract and is subject to approval by the MCSB. Further, renewal of this contract is contingent upon a determination by the MCSB that the services have been satisfactorily performed, that the services are needed and upon availability of funds.

2. CONTRACTOR'S SERVICES

Contractor agrees to provide the following goods/services: Rational combi oven model LM100EG, including delivery and installation

If documentation of the specific goods/services is attached, said documentation is labeled as *Exhibit* "<u>A</u>" to this Contract and is incorporated herein by reference. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Contract and any exhibit, the terms of this Contract shall control, unless otherwise agreed in writing as an amendment pursuant to the terms for such as provided herein.

3. COMPENSATION

School Board shall pay Contractor the sum of $$\frac{$26,578.70}{$900}$ (NTE-Not to exceed price) to provide said goods/services pursuant to this Contract. No payment shall be due until an invoice for the goods/services has been submitted for payment and the School Board verifies that all services have been fully and satisfactorily completed. The School Board will make diligent efforts to verify and pay invoices within one (1) payment cycle after receipt. If alternate payment TERMS are required they must be outlined below.

Page 1 of 11

4. INSURANCE

Contractor agrees to secure and maintain at all times during the term of this Contract, at Contractor's expense, insurance coverage, as laid out below, covering Contractor for all acts or omissions which may give rise to liability for services under this Contract. All Contractor staff are to be insured in minimum amounts acceptable to the Monroe County School Board and with a reputable and financially viable insurance carrier, naming The School Board of Monroe County, Florida as an additional insured. Such insurance shall not be cancelled except upon thirty (30) days written notice to the MCSB. Contractor shall provide MCSB with a certificate evidencing such insurance coverage within five (5) days after obtaining such coverage. Contractor agrees to notify MCSB immediately of any material change in any insurance policy required to be maintained by Contractor.

Contractor is required to obtain the following coverage, with documentation of having obtained such coverage being attached hereto as *Exhibit* "_____B___".

General Lia	ability Insurance
Amount:	\$1,000,000
Profession	al Liability Insurance
Amount:	·
	bility Insurance
Amount:	\$1.000.000
Workers Co	ompensation Insurance
Amount:	statutory limits

5. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND POLICIES

Contractor agrees to comply with all current Monroe County School Board Policies and all applicable local, state and federal laws, including laws pertaining to the confidentiality of student records and public records requests. Contractor agrees that MCSB has the right to unilaterally and immediately cancel this Contract upon refusal by Contractor to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material made or received by the Contractor in conjunction with the contract, unless the records are exempt from s.24(a) of Art. I of the State Constitution and s.119.07(1). Should cancellation be necessary under this clause, MSCB is required only to provide written notice to Contractor, effective upon receipt of notice, which shall be documented.

6. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS

The Contractor is, for all purposes arising under this Contract, an independent contractor. The Contractor and its officers, agents or employees shall not, under any circumstances, hold themselves out to anyone as being officers, agents or employees of the School/Department. No officer, agent or employee of the Contractor or School/Department shall be deemed an officer, agent or employee of the other party. Neither the Contractor nor School/Department, nor any officer, agent or employee thereof, shall be entitled to any benefits to which employees of the other party are entitled, including, but not limited to, overtime, retirement benefits, workers compensation benefits, injury leave, or other leave benefits.

Rev 1.20.2021

Page 2 of 11

7. BACKGROUND CHECKS/FINGERPRINTING

In accordance with the legislative mandate set out in sections 1012.32, 1012.465 and 435.04, Florida Statutes as well as with the requirements of HB 1877, The Jessica Lunsford Act, Contractor agrees that all of its employees and sub-contractors, including employees of sub-contractors, who provide or may provide services under this Contract have completed all background screening requirements through a Monroe County School Board designee pursuant to the above-referenced statutes. It is recognized and agreed that the provisions and exceptions relating to the dictates of The Jessica Lunsford Act, and codified at sections 1012.321, 1012.465, 1012.467 and 1012.468 of the Florida Statutes, shall apply to the requirements of this paragraph where so applicable.

Contractor agrees to bear any and all costs associated with acquiring the required background screenings. Contractor agrees to require all affected employees and sub-contractors to sign a statement, as a condition of employment with Contractor in relation to performance under this Contract, that the employee and/or sub-contractor will abide by the terms and notify Contractor/Employer of any arrest or conviction of any offense enumerated in section 435.04, Florida Statutes within forty-eight (48) hours of their occurrence. Contractor agrees to provide MCSB with a list of all employees and/or sub-contractors who have completed background screenings as required by the above-referenced statutes and that meet the statutory requirements contained therein. Contractor agrees that it has an ongoing duty to maintain and update these lists as new employees and/or sub-contractors are hired and in the event that any previously screened employee fails to meet the statutory standards. Contractor further agrees to notify MCSB immediately upon becoming aware that one of its employees or its sub-contractor's employees, who was previously certified as completing the background check, and meeting the statutory standards, is subsequently arrested or convicted of any disgualifying offense. Failure by Contractor to notify MCSB of such arrest or conviction within forty-eight (48) hours of being put on notice by the employee/sub-contractor and within 5 days of its occurrence shall constitute grounds for immediate termination of this contract by MCSB. The parties further agree that failure by Contractor to perform any of the duties described in their paragraph shall constitute a material breach of the contract entitling MCSB to terminate this Contract immediately with no further responsibility to make payment or perform any other duties under this Contract.

8. TERMINATION

A. <u>WITHOUT CAUSE</u>

This Contract may be terminated for any reason by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party at the addresses set forth below. If said Contract should be terminated as provided in this paragraph of the Contract, the MCSB will be relieved of all obligations under said contract and the MCSB will only be required to pay that amount of the contract actually performed to the date of termination with no payment due for unperformed work or lost profits.

B. <u>TERMINATION FOR BREACH</u>

Either party may terminate this Contract upon breach by the other party of any material provision of this Contract, provided such breach continues for fifteen (15) days after receipt by the breaching party of written notice of such breach from the non-breaching party.

C. IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY MCSB

Rev 1.20.2021

School Board may terminate this Contract immediately upon written notice to Contractor (such termination to be effective upon Contractor's/Individual's receipt of such notice) upon occurrence of any of the following events:

- i. the denial, suspension, revocation, termination, restricting, relinquishment or lapse of any license or certification required to be held by the Contractor, or of any Company/Individual staff's professional license or certification in the State of Florida;
- ii. conduct by Contractor or any Company/Individual staff which affects the quality of services provided to the School Board or the performance of duties required hereunder and which would, in the School Board's sole judgment, be prejudicial to the best interests and welfare of the School Board and/or its students;
- iii. breach by Contractor or any Company/Individual staff of the confidentiality provisions of this Contract or the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA);
- iv. failure by Contractor to maintain the insurance required by the terms of this Contract.

9. ASSIGNMENT

Neither Contractor nor the Monroe County School Board may assign or transfer any interest in this Contract without the prior written consent of both parties. Should an assignment occur upon mutual written consent, this Contract shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, representatives, successors and assigns.

10. AMENDMENT

This Contract may be amended only with the mutual consent of the parties. All amendments must be in writing and must be approved by the Monroe County School Board.

11. INDEMNIFICATION, GOVERNING LAW & VENUE

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Monroe County School Board from and against any and all claims, liabilities, damages, and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by the MCSB in defending or compromising actions brought against it arising out of or related to the acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents, employees or officers in the provision of services or performance of duties by Contractor pursuant to this Contract.

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Any dispute arising hereunder is subject to the laws of Florida, venue in Monroe County, Florida. The prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred as a result of any action or proceeding under this Contract.

12. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES & DEBARMENT

Contractor represents and warrants to the School Board, upon execution and throughout the Rev 1.20.2021 Page 4 of 11 term of this Contract that:

- A) Contractor is not bound by any Contract or arrangement which would preclude it from entering into, or from fully performing the services required under the Contract;
- B) None of the Contractor's agents, employees or officers has ever had his or her professional license or certification in the State of Florida, or of any other jurisdiction, denied, suspended, revoked, terminated and/or voluntarily relinquished under threat of disciplinary action, or restricted in any way;
- C) Contractor has not been convicted of a public entity crime as provided in F.S. §287.133, to wit: A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or rely on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list; and
- D) Contractor and Contractor's agents, employees and officers have, and shall maintain throughout the term of this Contract, all appropriate federal and state licenses and certifications which are required in order for Contractor to perform the functions, assigned to him or her in connection with the provisions of the Contract.
- E) The Vendor certifies that, neither the firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of federal funds:

(i) Is not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 29 CFR Part 93, Section 98.510, by any federal department or agency;

(ii) Has not within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against it for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a federal, state, or local government transaction or public contract; violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

(iii) Has not within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more federal, state, or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default.

13. CONFIDENTIALITY

Contractor recognizes and acknowledges that by virtue of entering into this Contract and providing services hereunder, Contractor, its agents, employees and officers may have access to certain confidential information, including confidential student information and personal health information. Contractor agrees that neither it nor any Contractor agent, employee or officer will at any time, either

Rev 1.20,2021

during or subsequent to the term of this Contract, disclose to any third party, except where permitted or required by law or where such disclosure is expressly approved by the Monroe County School Board in writing, any confidential student information, personal health information or other confidential/personally identifiable information. Contractor, its agents, employees and officers shall comply with all Federal and State laws and regulations and all Monroe County School Board policies regarding the confidentiality of such information.

14. BILLING

Bills for fees or compensation under this contract shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof. Further, bills for any travel expenses shall be submitted in accordance with Florida Statute §112.061 where applicable.

15. THIRD-PARTY BILLING AND PAYMENT

To the extent applicable with regard to the services provided in this Contract, the Contractor shall cooperate with School Board representatives to determine the eligibility of a referred student for third-party benefits and to bill cooperatively the third-party for services provided to the referred student. Should the third-party decline to pay for billed services, or should the third-party only make partial payment for billed services, Contractor shall provide appropriate documentation to School Board and will assist the School Board in any administrative or appeals process regarding eligibility or payment as may be requested by the School Board. Contractor shall not be entitled to bill nor accept third-party payment without authorization of the School Board and Contractor agrees that School Board shall not be obligated to make any payment that exceeds the rate referred to in the paragraph governing Compensation. The Contractor shall provide service documentation in accordance with professional standards and School Board criteria as requested.

16. CONTRACT RECORDS RETENTION

Pursuant to Florida Statute 119.0701, contractor agrees to:

(a) Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the School Board in order to perform the service.

(b) Upon request from the School Board's custodian of public records, provide the School Board with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by law.

(c) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the contractor does not transfer the records to the School Board.

(d) Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the School Board all public records in possession of the contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the School Board to perform the service. If the contractor transfers all public records to the School Board upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the contract, the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the School Board, upon request from the School Board's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the Rev 1.20.2021 Page 6 of 11

information technology systems of the School Board.

Failure of Contractor to comply with this section and F.S. §119.0701 may include, but not be limited to, the School Board holding the contractor in default, termination of the contract or legal action.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC REOCRDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT: (<u>Records@KeysSchools.com</u> OR MAIL TO: MONROE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, ATTN: CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS, 241 TRUMBO ROAD, KEY WEST, FL 33040 OR CALL (305)293-1400).

17. ETHICS CLAUSE

Contractor warrants that he/it has not employed, retained or otherwise had act on his/its behalf any former Monroe County School District officer or employee. For breach or violation of this provision the Monroe County School District may, in its discretion, terminate this contract without liability and may also, in its discretion, deduct from the contract or purchase price, or otherwise recover the full amount of any fee, commission, percentage, gift or consideration paid to the former Monroe County School District officer or employee.

18. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The following provisions shall apply for conflict of interest. Any violation of these provisions by a School District employee may be grounds for dismissal. No contract for goods or services may be made with any business organization in which the Superintendent or a School Board member has any material financial interest unless it is a single source or clear documentation exists to show that, no other supplier can provide the identical/comparable goods/service, at a lower cost to the School Board. No School Board member or officer, or School District officer or employee, may directly or indirectly purchase or recommend the purchase of goods or services from any business organization which they or their near relative have a material interest as defined by §112.313, Florida Statutes, except as allowed by DOE Interpretative Memorandum No. A-20. No School Board member, School District employee or official may receive gifts or any preferential treatment from vendors. Such members, officers, officials or employees shall not be prohibited from participating in any activity or purchasing program that is offered to all School District employees or in School District surplus sales, provided there is no preferential treatment.

19. SEVERABILITY

The parties recognize and agree that should any clause(s) herein be held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining clauses shall not be affected and shall remain of full force and effect.

20. COUNTERPARTS

This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which together shall constitute only one Contract.

Rev 1.20.2021

Page 7 of 11

21. WAIVER

A waiver by either party of a breach or failure to perform hereunder shall not constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach or failure to perform. Any waiver of insurance requirements as provided by this Contract and/or the policies of the School Board does not relieve the Contractor of the indemnification provisions contained within this Contract.

22. CAPTIONS

The captions contained herein are used solely for convenience and shall not be deemed to define or limit the provisions of this Contract.

23. ENTIRE CONTRACT

The parties hereto agree that this is the final Contract between the parties and supercedes any and all prior Contracts and/or assurances, be it oral or in writing.

24. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Contractor agrees to complete the services covered by this agreement prior to the contract expiration date listed in Section I entitled "TERMS." In the event that the services are not completed by the expiration date, Contractor hereby agrees to pay damages of no less than $\frac{N/A}{N}$ per day/week/month for each day/week/month the services remain incomplete after the expiration of the contract.

25. BONDING

In accordance with FS 255.05(1) a payment and/or performance bond is required on this project in the amount of $\frac{N/A}{N}$. As part of the bid process, proof of bonding capability was required. Proof of bonding capability submitted by Contractor is attached hereto as Exhibit A – Vendors Response/Proposal, and is incorporated by reference. Upon contract approval by the School Board, the bond must be submitted to MCSD prior to the notice to proceed being issued or Contractor beginning work. That proof of bond will be attached hereto as Exhibit _____, and shall be incorporated by reference.

26. E-VERIFY

Beginning January 1, 2021, all contractors doing business with the Monroe County School District shall be required to provide proof of enrollment in the E-Verify system. Contractor shall be required to insure compliance with all applicable E-Verify requirements, including screening all employees to verify their work authorization status. If Contractor enters into any contract with a subcontractor, Contractor shall be required to obtain an affidavit from the subcontractor confirming that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with any person who is not authorized under federal law to be employed in the United States. Contractor shall be required to maintain a copy of said affidavit for the duration of the Contract Term.

27.NOTICES

All notices required by this Contract, unless otherwise provided herein, by either party to the Rev 1.20.2021 Page 8 of 11

other shall be in writing, delivered personally, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by all means of express mail, and shall be deemed to have been duly given when delivered personally or when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Monroe County School Board: Superintendent Monroe County School District 241 Trumbo Road Key West, FL 33040

With a copy to District Counsel Vernis & Bowling of the Florida Keys, P.A. 81990 Overseas Hwy, 3rd Floor Islamorada, FL 33036

Contractor:

JLA Equipment Distributors	
13031 US HWY 19 N	
Clearwater, FL 33764	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract on this <u>14th</u> day of

June 2022

SIGNATURE OF CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD (CONTRACTS OVER \$25,000)

SIGNATURE OF SUPERINTENDENT

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR/REPRESENTATIVE

lun

PRINT NAME AND TITLE

DATE 6/14/22 DATE

6/14/22

DATE

MONROE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT BUSINESS/PERSONAL RELATIONSHIP DISCLOSURE AFFIDAVIT

I, Jason M. Manor, Esq.			, of the City/Township/Parrish of
Clearwater	, State of	Florida	, and according to law on my oath, and under
penalty of perjury, depose and say that;			

1) I am the authorized representative of the company or entity making a proposal for a project described as follows:

Name of company/vendor: JLA Equipment Distributors

Nature of services presently being offered to School District: Foodservice Equipment

2) (CHECK ONE BOX) 1 have (OR) 1 have not at any time prior to this application, had a <u>business relationship</u> with any employee or board member of the School District of Monroe County, Florida.

<u>IF YOU ANSWER I HAVE</u>: Please list details of the relationship including the employee or board member's name with whom you have done business, the type of work that was performed and the years worked.

3) (CHECK ONE BOX) 1 have (OR) 1 I DO NOT have a <u>personal relationship</u> (this includes family) with an employee of OR a board member of the School District of Monroe County, Florida.

IF YOU ANSWER I HAVE: Please list details of the relationship including the employee(s) or board member(s) name with whom you are related, and your ties to that person (spouse, mother, brother, cousin, or related by marriage, partners, etc.)

The statements contained in this affidavit are true and correct, and made with full knowledge that The School Board of Monroe County, Florida, relies upon the truth of the statements contained in this affidavit in awarding contracts for the subject project. I hereby agree to keep the School District of Monroe County, Florida, informed of any change to the information contained herein. I further understand and agree that discovery of any undisclosed relationship can and will lead to termination of any ongoing contracts, and may potentially lead to me being banned from conducting future business with the school district.

06/03/2022

Date

STATE OF Florida

COUNTY OF Pinellas

Wit 1%. 2024

My commission expires:

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authorit	, Jason M Manor	who,
being personally known or having produced	nA	as identification,
and after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her signature in t	he space provided above on this _3_	_day of

nature, NOTARY PUBLIC

STAMP/SEAL



Page 10 of 11

Rev 1.20.2021

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

E-VERIFY AFFIDAVIT

Beginning January 1, 2021, Florida law requires all contractors doing business with the Monroe County School District to register with and use the E-Verify System in order to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. The Monroe County School District requires all vendors who are awarded contracts with the District to verify employee eligibility using the E-Verify System. As before, vendors are also required to maintain all I-9 Forms of their employees for the duration of the contract term. To enroll in the E-Verify System, vendors should visit the E-Verify Website located at www.everify.gov.

In accordance with Florida Statute § 448.095, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE AWARDED VENDOR TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE E-VERIFY REQUIREMENTS.

By affixing your signature below, you hereby acknowledge that Florida Law requires you to register with and use the E-Verify System to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. Furthermore, by signing this affidavit you affirm, under penalty of perjury, that you have complied with all applicable E-Verify requirements as of the effective date below.

06/03/2022 Date

Jason M. Manor, Esq. And an other to have been a set of the set o (Signature of Authorized Representative)

STATE OF FORIDA COUNTY OF P. Nellas

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, <u>TASON</u> M Marok who, 🔀 being personally known or 🛄 having produced _ nla as identification, and after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her signature in the space provided above on this _ day of JUNG 20 2023

Signature, NOTARY PUBLIC

STAMP/SEAL



April 17, 2024 primission expires:

Rev 1.20.2021

Page 11 of 11



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/6/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.									
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights t	to th	ne terr	ms and conditions of the	e polic	y, certain p	olicies may ı			
PRODUCER		ocrui		CONTAC		/			
HUB International FLA				NAME: PHONE	, Ext): 904-39		FAX (A/C, No):	004 304	3 7/32
10739 Deerwood Park Blvd			·	E-MAIL	<u>, Ext): 904-39</u>	ers@hubinterr		904-390	5-7432
Suite 200 Jacksonville FL 32256				ADDRES					
									NAIC #
INSURED			JOHNSON-03				rance Company		25615
Johnson-Lancaster and Associates, In	c.					enix Insuranc	i , ,		25623
13031 US Hwy 19 N							hity Company of America		25666
Clearwater FL 33764						s Property Ca	asualty Company of Ameri	ca	25674
				INSURE					
				INSURE	RF:				
			NUMBER: 1899683629				REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	equir Pert Polic	REMEN AIN, T CIES. L	T, TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY ED BY	CONTRACT THE POLICIE EDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC	ст то и	VHICH THIS
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			Y6300T276263		5/1/2022	5/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000 \$ 300,0	
X Contractual							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,00	0
X _{XCU}							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000	,000
POLICY X PRO- JECT X LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000	,000
OTHER:								\$	
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			8100T27464A		5/1/2022	5/1/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	,000
X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS X HIRED ONLY X NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
X AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X PIP \$10,000								\$	
C X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			CUP0T37785A		5/1/2022	5/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10.00	0.000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$ 10,00	-,
DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							AGGREGATE	\$ 10,00	0,000
D WORKERS COMPENSATION			UB0T607253		5/1/2022	5/1/2023	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	φ	
								\$ 1.000	000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N / A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	÷ ,,	
If ves, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below D Installation Floater			6605N319939		5/1/2022	5/1/2023	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Per Occurrence	\$ 1,000 5,000	
D Leased/Rented Equipment			6605N319939		5/1/2022	5/1/2023	Leased/Rented Equip	150,0	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) The School Board of Monroe County, Florida is included as Additional Insured as respects to General Liability when required by written contract. Should the General Liability, Auto Liability, or Workers' Compensation be cancelled before the expiration date, a 30 days' notice is to be provided by the Insurer to the certificate holder.									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC					
CANCELLATION Should any of the above described policies be cancelled befor The School Board of Monroe County 241 Trumbo Rd. Key West FL 33040 Should any of the above described policies be cancelled befor The Expiration Date Thereof, Notice will be delivered in Accordance with the policy provisions.									
				13	nadfrad 11.		ORD CORPORATION.	A 11 - 1: ark	40 moonwood

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED – AUTOMATIC STATUS IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT (CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that:

- You agree in a written contract or agreement to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part; and
- b. Has not been added as an additional insured for the same project by attachment of an endorsement under this Coverage Part which includes such person or organization in the endorsement's schedule;
- is an insured, but:
- a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs, or for "personal injury" caused by an offense that is committed, subsequent to the signing of that contract or agreement and while that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- **b.** Only as described in Paragraph (1), (2) or (3) below, whichever applies:
 - (1) If the written contract or agreement specifically requires you to provide additional insured coverage to that person or organization by the use of:
 - (a) The Additional Insured Owners, Lessees or Contractors (Form B) endorsement CG 20 10 11 85; or
 - (b) Either or both of the following: the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Scheduled Person Or Organization endorsement CG 20 10 10 01, or the Additional Insured Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37 10 01;

the person or organization is an additional insured only if the injury or damage arises out of "your work" to which the written contract or agreement applies;

(2) If the written contract or agreement specifically requires you to provide additional insured coverage to that person or organization by the use of:

- (a) The Additional Insured Owners, Lessees or Contractors Scheduled Person or Organization endorsement CG 20 10 07 04 or CG 20 10 04 13, the Additional Insured Owners, Lessees or Contractors Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37 07 04 or CG 20 37 04 13, or both of such endorsements with either of those edition dates; or
- (b) Either or both of the following: the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Scheduled Person Or Organization endorsement CG 20 10, or the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37, without an edition date of such endorsement specified;

the person or organization is an additional insured only if the injury or damage is caused, in whole or in part, by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the written contract or agreement applies; or

- (3) If neither Paragraph (1) nor (2) above applies:
 - (a) The person or organization is an additional insured only if, and to the extent that, the injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the written contract or agreement applies; and
 - (b) Such person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.

The insurance provided to such additional insured is subject to the following provisions:

a. If the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the minimum limits required by the written contract or agreement, the insurance provided to the additional insured will be limited to such minimum required limits. For the purposes of determining whether this limitation applies, the minimum limits required by the written contract or agreement will be considered to include the minimum limits of any Umbrella or Excess liability coverage required for the additional insured by that written contract or agreement. This provision will not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III -- Limits Of Insurance.

- **b.** The insurance provided to such additional insured does not apply to:
 - (1) Any "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of the providing, or failure to provide, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - (a) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders or change orders, or the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, drawings and specifications; and
 - (b) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
 - (2) Any "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the written contract or agreement specifically requires you to provide such coverage for that additional insured during the policy period.
- c. The additional insured must comply with the following duties:
 - (1) Give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may

result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:

- (a) How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
- (b) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
- (c) The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
- (2) If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured:
 - (a) Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received: and
 - (b) Notify us as soon as practicable and see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.
- (3) Immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
- (4) Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to any provider of other insurance which would cover such additional insured for a loss we cover. However, this condition does not affect whether the insurance provided to such additional insured is primary to other insurance available to such additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured as described in Paragraph 4., Other Insurance, of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions.



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT – FLORIDA

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE – This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

- C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
- D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED
- E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED LIMITS
- F. HIRED AUTO LIMITED WORLDWIDE COVERAGE – INDEMNITY BASIS
- G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE GLASS

PROVISIONS

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form during the policy period over which you maintain 50% or more ownership interest and that is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph **c.** in **A.1.**, **Who Is An Insured**, of **SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE**:

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE – LOSS OF USE – INCREASED LIMIT

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE – TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT

- J. PERSONAL EFFECTS
- K. AIRBAGS
- L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS
- M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
- N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

This includes any person or organization who you are required under a written contract or agreement between you and that person or organization, that is signed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to name as an additional insured for Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which this insurance applies and only to the extent of that person's or organization's liability for the conduct of another "insured".

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

- 2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5., Other Insurance, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
 - **b.** For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:
 - (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
 - (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in that individual "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS – INCREASED LIMITS

- 1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2), of SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE:
 - (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- 2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4), of SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE:
 - (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.
- F. HIRED AUTO LIMITED WORLDWIDE COVERAGE – INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) in Paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

(5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or jurisdiction while any trade sanction, embargo, or similar regulation imposed by the

United States of America applies to and prohibits the transaction of business with or within such country or jurisdiction, for Liability Coverage for any covered "auto" that you lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver for a period of 30 days or less and that is not an "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from any of your "employees", partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company) or members of their households.

- (a) With respect to any claim made or "suit" brought outside the United States of America, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico and Canada:
 - (i) You must arrange to defend the "insured" against, and investigate or settle any such claim or "suit" and keep us advised of all proceedings and actions.
 - (ii) Neither you nor any other involved "insured" will make any settlement without our consent.
 - (iii) We may, at our discretion, participate in defending the "insured" against, or in the settlement of, any claim or "suit".
 - (iv) We will reimburse the "insured" for sums that the "insured" legally must pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies, that the "insured" pays with our consent, but only up to the limit described in Paragraph C., Limit Of Insurance, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE;
 - (v) We will reimburse the "insured" for the reasonable expenses incurred with our consent for your investigation of such claims and your defense of the "insured" against any such "suit", but only up to and included within the limit described in Paragraph C., Limit Of Insurance, of SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in addition to such limit. Our duty to make such payments ends when we have used up the applicable limit of insurance in payments for damages, settlements or defense expenses.

- (b) This insurance is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance available to the "insured" whether primary, excess contingent or on any other basis.
- (c) This insurance is not a substitute for required or compulsory insurance in any country outside the United States, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada.

You agree to maintain all required or compulsory insurance in any such country up to the minimum limits required by local law. Your failure to comply with compulsory insurance requirements will not invalidate the coverage afforded by this policy, but we will only be liable to the same extent we would have been liable had you complied with the compulsory insurance requirements.

(d) It is understood that we are not an admitted or authorized insurer outside the United States of America, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada. We assume no responsibility for the furnishing of certificates of insurance, or for compliance in any way with the laws of other countries relating to insurance.

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE – GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph **D.**, **Deductible**, of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

No deductible applies under Specified Causes of Loss or Comprehensive coverage for "loss" to glass used in the windshield.

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE – LOSS OF USE – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Paragraph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses for loss of use is \$65 per day, to a maximum of \$750 for any one "accident".

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE – TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Paragraph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Effects

We will pay up to \$400 for "loss" to wearing apparel and other personal effects which are:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and

(2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage applies only in the event of a total theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to this Personal Effects coverage.

K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph **B.3.**, **Exclusions**, of **SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE**:

Exclusion **3.a.** does not apply to "loss" to one or more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that inflate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss" set forth in Paragraphs **A.1.b.** and **A.1.c.**, but only:

- **a.** If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Comprehensive Coverage under this policy;
- **b.** The airbags are not covered under any warranty; and
- c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of \$1,000 for any one "loss".

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph **A.2.a.**, of **SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS**:

Your duty to give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" applies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known to:

- (a) You (if you are an individual);
- (b) A partner (if you are a partnership);
- (c) A member (if you are a limited liability company);
- (d) An executive officer, director or insurance manager (if you are a corporation or other organization); or

(e) Any "employee" authorized by you to give notice of the "accident" or "loss".

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent required of you by a written contract signed and executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of operations contemplated by such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph **B.2.**, **Concealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud**, of **SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS**:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information given by you shall not prejudice your rights under this insurance. However this provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.

DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

"The bidder certifies that, neither the firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of federal funds:

(a) Is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 2 CFR Chapter 180, by any federal department or agency;

(b) Has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against it for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a federal, state, or local government transaction or public contract; violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

(c) Is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a federal, state, or local Governmental entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (b) of this certification; and

(d) Has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more federal, state, or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default.

The bidder certifies that it shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vendor who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this project by any federal agency.

nature/Contractor	
nature/Contractor	
tle	
m Name	
Code	
anhone Number	
r	itle rm Name Code ephone Number

Form W-9	
(Rev. October 2018)	
Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service	

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.								
	Johnson-Lancaster and Associates, Inc.								
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above								
	JLA Equipment Distributors								
page 3.	3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of following seven boxes.	the 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):							
e. ns on	Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Partnership Trust/esta	te Exempt payee code (if any)							
type	☐ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) ►								
Print or type. Specific Instructions on	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not ch LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.	is and (if any)							
eci	□ Other (see instructions) ►	(Applies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)							
	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions. Requester's na	ame and address (optional)							
See	13031 US Hwy 19 North								
	6 City, state, and ZIP code								
	Clearwater, FL 33764								
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)								
Par	t I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)								
		al security number							
reside	up withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a ent alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other es, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a</i>								
TINI 1-	IN. later.								

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Part II Certification

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

- 1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
- 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and
- 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and
- 4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ►	MO	ma	anka	Dun	Date ►	6/6/2022	
--------------	-------------------------------	----	----	------	-----	--------	----------	--

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to *www.irs.gov/FormW9*.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

 Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)

 Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)

Employer identification number

1

9

8 7

2 2

3

 Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)

5 9

- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- · Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.



Purchase Requests/Orders 🖈

Denise Pollack

Budgeting/General Ledger Purchasing/Accounts Payable Accounts Receivable Fixed Assets Human Resources Payroll Work Orders Setup Employee Self Service Forms

Templates	Request I	listory	Current Request		Look up	PO #		Or Req #			2021 - 2022
			JLA Suga	rloaf cafete	eria co	mbi ove	en				
equisition # 980419248	PO # N/A	Author Pollack, Denise	JOHNSON-LANC 130	ASTER AND ASSO 31 US HWY 19 N	CIATE, IN 4			endor Contact N/A	Ver		
		equest Type Standard	Request Date/Status 06/02/2022 08:58:15			Center/S	chool Contact N/A				
				Line Iter	ns						
Item #		Description		Qty	UC	M U	Init Price	Amount	Shipping	Receiver	s
LM100EG		Rational ICP 10 I	Full LP Combi oven	1.00	ea		26578.70	26578.70			Asset Info
			26,578	.70					-	1	1
				Allocatio	ons						
Fund	Function \$	Object	Center 🕈 🛛 Project	Budgeted	Con	nmitted	Encumbered	Expende	ed Bal	ance	Amount
0410 : S 🔻	7600 : FO	▼] [641 : CA ▼]	0201 : S 🔻 0001 : D	🔻 <u>318,88</u>	0.00	0.00	291,54	1.48	0.00	27,338.52	26578.70
							-			Total	26,578.70
	(Comments			Commer	nts for ven	dor			Cance
	equisition # 280419248 PO Sta Ope Item # LM100EG Fund ‡ (0410 : S ▼)	equisition # PO # 280419248 N/A PO Status Re Open Re Item # LM100EG Identities Image: Comparison of the second secon	PO # Author 980419248 N/A Pollack, Denise PO Status Request Type Open Standard Item # Description LM100EG Rational ICP 10 f Fund ‡ Function ‡ Object ‡ 0410 : S ♥ 7600 : FO ♥ 641 : CA ♥	Sequisition # PO # Author 280419248 N/A Pollack, Denise M JOHNSON-LANC JOHNSON-LANC 130 CLEAI Terms & PO Status Request Type Request Date/Status Open Standard O6/02/2022 08:58:15 Item # Description End ‡ LM100EG Rational ICP 10 Full LP Combi oven 26,578 Fund ‡ Function ‡ Object ‡ Center ‡ Project (Drag files to upload) Select Select Comments	JLA Sugarloaf cafete equisition # PO # Author Vendor v0000018604 JOHNSON-LANCASTER AND ASSO JOHNSON-LANCASTER AND ASSO J031 US 101 J031 US 101 J031 US 101 PO Status Request Type Request Date/Status Order Coldense Poilse Poi	JLA Sugarloaf cafeteria co equisition # PO # Author Vendor y000013604 JOHNSON-LAND ASSOCIATE, INV JOHNSON-LAND ASSOCIATE, INV JOHNSON-LAND CASTER AND ASSOCIATE, INV 13031 US HWY 19 N CLEARWATER, FL 33764 Request Date/Status Decoditions Deadlin N/A N PO Status Request Type Request Date/Status Order Contact Open Standard 06/02/2022 08:58:15 Order Contact Denise Pollack Item # Description Qty UC LM100EG Rational ICP 10 Full LP Combi oven 1.00 ea Allocations Allocations Allocations Fund ‡ Function ‡ Object ‡ Center ‡ Project ‡ Budgeted Comments (Drag files to upload) Select Select Select Comments	JLA Sugarloaf cafeteria combi over equisition # PO # Author Vendor E-V 980419248 N/A Pollack, Denise M JOHNSON-LANCASTER AND ROASOCIATE, INC. 13031 US HWY 19 N CLEARWATER, PL 33764 Line Status Deadline Date N/A N/A N/A N/A PO Status Request Type Request Date/Status Order Contact Center/S Description Qty UOM U LM100EG Rational ICP 10 Full LP Combi oven 1.00 ea Fund ‡ Function ‡ Object ‡ Center ‡ Project ‡ Budgeted Committed (Drag files to upload) Select E Comments Comments	JLA Sugarloaf cafeteria combi oven squisition # PO # Author Vendor E-Verify Vendor 980419248 N/A Poliack, Denise M Vendor E-Verify Vendor 1001005604 JOHNSON-LANCASTER AND ASSOCIATE, INC. 10331 US HWW 19 N CLEARWATER, FL 33764 N/A PO Status Request Type Request Date/Status Order Contact Center/School Contact Open Standard 06/02/2022 08:58:15 Order Contact Center/School Contact Item # Description Qty UOM Unit Price M100EG Rational ICP 10 Full LP Combi oven 1.00 ea 26578.70 Item # Description Qty UOM Unit Price M100EG Rational ICP 10 Full LP Combi oven 1.00 ea 26578.70 Allocations Fund \$ Punction \$ Object \$ Center \$ Project \$ Budgeted Committed Encumbered (0rag files to upload) Select Image: Comments Comments for ven	JLA Sugarloaf cafeteria combi oven squisition # PO # Author Pollack, Denise M Vendor Vendor Vendor Vendor District RAND ASSOCIATE, INC. 1303 US HWY 19 N CLEARWATER, FL 33764 PO # Pollack, Denise M Vendor Contact N/A Pollack, Denise M Vendor Contact N/A Denise M Vendor Contact N/A Description E-Verify Vendor Contact N/A PO Status Request Type Request Date/Status Order Contact N/A Center/School Contact N/A Open Standard 06/02/2022 08:58:15 Order Contact Denise Pollack Center/School Contact N/A O201 : Item # Description Qty UOM Unit Price Amount LM100EG Rational ICP 10 Full LP Combi oven 1.00 ea 26578.70 26578.70 Hund \$\$\frac{1}{7600:FO\mathbf{V}} Object \$\$ Center \$\$ Project \$\$ Budgeted Committed Encumbered Expended (Drag files to upload) Select \$\$ Comments Comments Comments	JLA Sugarloaf cafeteria combi oven squisition # PO # Author Pollack, Denise M Vendor Vendor Coffee Alby AgocLaTE, INC. No Standard You Status Pollack, Denise M You Status Pollack Request Type Request Date/Status Pollack Order Contact N/A Center/School Contact N/A Deliver T PO Status Open Standard Request Date/Status Denise Pollack Order Contact Deliver T Center/School Contact N/A Deliver T Utem # Description Qty UOM Unit Price Amount Shipping LH100EG Rational ICP 10 Full LP Combi oven 1.00 ea 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 VII00EG Rational ICP 10 Full LP Combi oven 1.00 ea 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 200 200 201.541.48 0.00 201.541.48 0.00 201.541.48 0.00 201.541.48	JLA Sugarloaf cafeteria combi oven squisition # PO # Author Vendor E-Verify Vendor Contact Vendor Payme 380413248 N/A Pollack, Denise M JOHNSON-LAINCSTER AND ASSOCIATE, INC. No N/A Vendor Contact Vendor Payme 380413248 N/A Pollack, Denise M JOHNSON-LAINCSTER AND ASSOCIATE, INC. No N/A N/A N/A PO Status Request Type Request Date/Status Order Contact Center/School Contact Deliver To Open Standard 06/02/2022 08:58:15 Denise Pollack N/A 0201 : SUGARLOAF SCHOOL Line Items Item # Description Qty UOM Unit Price Amount Shipping Receiver LM100EG Rational ICP 10 Full LP Combi oven 1.00 ea 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 26578.70 Total Volgen fies to uploat) Select ‡ Center ‡ Project ‡ Budgeted Committed Encumbered Expended Balance <

Post

Company	Price
JLA Equipment Distributors	\$26,578.70
11400 Food Service Equipment	\$27,500.00
Central Restaurant Products	\$30,259.68



04/29/2022

32467

Quote

	To:	JLA Equipment Distributors From: ROCHELLE VAN PELT		
		ROCHELLE@JLAEQUIP.COM		
	Project:	Monroe County, FL Schools -		
	,	(RATIONAL)		
lte	m Qty	Description	Sell	Sell Total
2	1 e	a COMBIOVEN, GAS	21,592.55	21,592.55
		RATIONAL May 2022 ICP 10-FULL LP 208/240V 1 PH (LM100EG)		
	1 e			
	1 e	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	1 e	a CAP Chef Assistance Program, a RATIONAL certified Chef conducts 4		
		hours/location specialized application training with personnel, no		
	1 0	charge a 9999.2211 RCI RATIONAL Certified Installation, new certified	800.00	800.00
	16	installation for each individual gas table-top iCombi on a stand or	800.00	800.00
		counter (Do not use for Combi-Duo, Travel not included, See attached		
		installation flyer for details) THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA		
		ONLY (NET)		
	1 e	a 9999.1008 Standard Travel Zone Trip, first 50 miles (100 miles	200.00	200.00
		roundtrip), one trip is required for each day of a RATIONAL Installation		
		(RCI) or Pre-Installation Placement (PIP). Up to four (4) cooking		
		systems can be installed in one (1) working day. THIS ITEM IS NON-		
	1 0	DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET) a 9999.1009 Extended Travel Zones, for extra distance beyond the 50	846.00	846.00
	Ie	miles in the Standard Travel Zone Trip contact factory representative.	840.00	840.00
		THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)		
	1 e	a 9999.2000 Pre-Installation Site Survey, ensures that the site has proper	200.00	200.00
		space and connections for gas, electric, drain & water, can only be		
		purchased with a Certified Installation, One Site Survey needed for		
		every four (4) cooking systems. (Pricing includes Standard Travel Zone		
		Trip of 50 mile radius. Additional charge may apply, see attached		
		installation flyer for details) THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA		
	1 0	ONLY (NET) a 9999.1009 Extended Travel Zones, for extra distance beyond the 50	693.00	693.00
	16	miles in the Standard Travel Zone Trip contact factory representative.	055.00	055.00
		THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)		
	1 e	a 8720.1561US Installation Kit, for gas iCombi/SCC/CMP 102G (208-	706.00	706.00
		240/60/1ph); gas iCombi/SCC/CMP 201G (120/60/1ph); gas		
		iCombi/SCC/CMP 202G (208-240/60/1ph) THIS ITEM IS NON-		
		DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)		
	1 e	a 1900.1154US Water Filtration Single Cartridge System, for any iVario,	388.54	388.54
Monro	e County, F	L Schools -		Initial:

Initial: _____ Page 1 of 2

				04/29/2022	
Item	Qty	Description	Sell	Sell Total	
	1 ea	single Combi model, or XS or half-size Combi-Duos, includes: (1) single head with pressure gauge, R95H filter & filter installation kit 9999.2271 RCI RATIONAL Certified Installation, additional installation cost for a RATIONAL Water Filter System is available when purchased with Certified Installation of RATIONAL unit THIS ITEM IS NON- DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)	175.00	175.00	
	1 ea	60.31.102 Stand I Mobile Oven Stand, 27-1/2"H, all sides open, stainless steel construction, height adjustable casters, for iCombi 6- and 10-full size Classic/Pro	730.66	730.66	
	5 ea	6010.2101 Gastronorm Grid Shelf, 2/1 size, 25-5/8" x 20-7/8", stainless steel	49.39	246.95	
		Weight: 611.16 lbs total			
		Total		\$26,578.70	
	Acceptar	Date:			
	Printed N	Name:			



Quote 04/29/2022

Project: Monroe SD Rational 3.4.22

From: 11400 Inc. Danielle Cargile 2551 Horseshoe Road Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 723-6443

Job Reference Number: 9913

QUTOE VALID THROUGH 5/29/2022

QUOTE INCLUDES FREIGHT COST TO INSTALLER'S LOCATION. INSTALLER WILL DELIVER UNIT TO END USE WHEN INSTALLATION HAPPENS.

BASED ON INCOMPLETE SPECS. CUSTOMER SHOULD VERIFY ALL OPTIONS.

ltem	Qty	Description	Sell	Sell Total
2	1 ea	COMBI OVEN, GAS RATIONAL Model No. ICP 10-FULL LP 208/240V 1 PH (LM100EG) (CE1GRRA.0000241 - LP - 208/240V) iCombi Pro® 10-Full Size Combi Oven, liquid propane, (10) 18" x 26" sheet pan or (20) 12" x 20" steam pan or (10) 2/1 GN pan capacity, (5) stainless steel grids included, intelligent cooking system with (4) assistants; iDensityControl, iCookingSuite, iProductionManager, & iCareSystem, (6) operating modes, (5) cooking methods, (3) manual operating modes, 85° to 572°F temperature range, quick clean, care control, eco mode, 6-point core temperature probe, retractable hand shower, Ethernet interface, Wi- Fi enabled, includes (1) bucket of Active Green Cleaner & (1) bucket of Care Tabs, 148,500 BTU, 208/240v/60/1-ph, 6 ft. cord, 1.5 kW, IPX5, cCSAus, NSF, ENERGY STAR®	\$21,653.10	\$21,653.10
		NOTE: All discounts subject to approval by manufacturer		
		2 years parts and labor, 5 years steam generator warranty		
	1 ea	CAP Chef Assistance Program, a RATIONAL certified Chef conducts 4 hours/location specialized application training with personnel, no charge		
	1 ea	1900.1154US Water Filtration Single Cartridge System, for any iVario, single Combi model, or XS or half-size Combi-Duos, includes: (1) single head with pressure gauge, R95H filter & filter installation kit	\$341.78	\$341.78
	1 ea		\$643.05	\$643.05
	5 ea		\$43.36	\$216.80

		11400 Inc.		04/29/2022
Item	Qty	Description	Sell	Sell Total
	1 ea	steel 9999.2211 RCI RATIONAL Certified Installation, new certified installation for each individual gas table-top iCombi on a stand or counter (Do not use for Combi-Duo, Travel not included, See attached installation flyer for details) THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)	\$950.00	\$950.00
	1 ea	9999.1008 Standard Travel Zone Trip, first 50 miles (100 miles roundtrip), one trip is required for each day of a RATIONAL Installation (RCI) or Pre-Installation Placement (PIP). Up to four (4) cooking systems can be installed in one (1) working day. THIS ITEM IS NON- DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)	\$350.00	\$350.00
	1 ea	9999.1009 Extended Travel Zones, for extra distance beyond the 50 miles in the Standard Travel Zone Trip contact factory representative. THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET) travel fees for installation	\$1,282.27	\$1,282.27
	1 ea	9999.2000 Pre-Installation Site Survey, ensures that the site has proper space and connections for gas, electric, drain & water, can only be purchased with a Certified Installation, One Site Survey needed for every four (4) cooking systems. (Pricing includes Standard Travel Zone Trip of 50 mile radius. Additional charge may apply, see attached installation flyer for details) THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)	\$300.00	\$300.00
	1 ea	9999.1009 Extended Travel Zones, for extra distance beyond the 50 miles in the Standard Travel Zone Trip contact factory representative. THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET) travel fees for pre site survey	\$740.00	\$740.00
	1 ea	8720.1561US Installation Kit, for gas iCombi/SCC/CMP 102G (208- 240/60/1ph); gas iCombi/SCC/CMP 201G (120/60/1ph); gas iCombi/SCC/CMP 202G (208-240/60/1ph) THIS ITEM IS NON- DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)	\$748.00	\$748.00
	1 ea	9999.2271 RCI RATIONAL Certified Installation, additional installation cost for a RATIONAL Water Filter System is available when purchased with Certified Installation of RATIONAL unit THIS ITEM IS NON- DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)	\$275.00	\$275.00
	1 ea	NOTE: The RATIONAL Water Filtration Systems helps provide consistent high quality water to your RATIONAL cooking systems. The patented carbon block technology reduces the effects of sediment, chloramines and chlorine while providing the required flow rates		
		ITEN	I TOTAL:	\$27,500.00
		Subtotal Total		\$27,500.00 \$27,500.00

1



Phone 800-222-5107 • Fax 800-882-0086

Quotation

Quotation# Date Customer# Page **11993859** 05/02/22 **377115** 1 of 2

can't beat JLA's price

MONROE CO SCHOOLS 241 TRUMBO RD ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE KEY WEST, FL 33040-6684 <u>Ship To:</u> MONROE CO SCHOOLS 241 TRUMBO RD ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE KEY WEST,FL 33040

Remit Payment To: PO Box 78070 Indianapolis, IN 46278-0070

Qı	uote Date	Quote Expires	Payment Terms	Custor	mer P(Conta		
04/28/	/22	06/05/22	GOVT Net 15 Days			a second s	e pollac	a second second second second second	
	Product C	Consultant	Ship Via			Freig	ht Tern	ns	
Carol	Halter ext 84	498	FEDEX GRD 3RD PTY #	690993511	FOB	ORIGIN/P	REPAID	Contraction of the second	
Item	Product/D	escription		Qua	ntity	Price	U/M	Exten	sion
1	969-617-LP FULL-SIZE LP GAS	COMBI OVEN, 10 F	PANS		1	25168.78	EA	_ 2510	68.78
2	W969-9999 CERTIFIED	2211 INSTALLATION			1	938.97	EA		38.97
3	W969-9999 STANDARI 100 MILES	1008 D TRAVEL ZONE TR ROUND TRIP	RIPt ext have	L	1	234.74	EA		34.74
4		2000 ALL SITE SURVEY ITE HAS PROPER		travel	1	340.00	EA	_ 3	40.00
5	W969-8720 INSTALLAT COMBI OV	TION KIT FOR RATI	ONAL		1	820.25	EA	8	20.25
6	W969-9999 PRE-INSTA	2001 ALLATION PLACEM	ENT	(($\sum_{i=1}^{1}$	190.11	EA		90.11
7		01008 D TRAVEL ZONE TI ROUND TRIP	RIP		1	253.49	EA		53.49
Ν	lerchandise	Handling	Misc. Charge	Тах		Freight		Quote (Contin	「日本のたい」の「日本」
Acce	epted By (Pr	inted):	Signa	ture			Date: _	6	

By signing above you are agreeing all product and totals are accurate. If purchase is to be made via credit card, signature by cardholder is required indicating authorization to charge card and process order. All prices above are in US dollars. All payments to Central are required to be made in US dollars. **** Upon Receipt of your Merchandise **** Please inspect your delivery carefully. In the unfortunate event that something is damaged or has to be returned, please call your product consultant. Please save all shipping cartons and packaging. Claims must be reported within 15 days of receiving your delivery. All returns are subject to inspection before a credit is issued and may be assessed a restocking charge. Please return defective items promptly to avoid being charged for the replacement item. Custom manufactured, special orders and used items are not returnable.

*** Central is OPEN until 8:00 pm (Eastern Time) ***



Quotation

Quotation# Date Customer# Page **11993859** 05/02/22 **377115** 2 of 2

7750 Georgetown Rd • Indianapolis, IN 46268 Phone 800-222-5107 • Fax 800-882-0086

MONROE CO SCHOOLS 241 TRUMBO RD ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE KEY WEST, FL 33040-6684 <u>Ship To:</u> MONROE CO SCHOOLS 241 TRUMBO RD ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE KEY WEST,FL 33040

Remit Payment To: PO Box 78070 Indianapolis, IN 46278-0070

Qu	iote Date	Quote Expires	Payment T	erms	Custo	mer PO		Conta		
04/28/	22	06/05/22	GOVT Net 15 D				and the second sec	e pollack		
	Product C			hip Via		And and a second	Alter the south of the south of the south of the south of the	ht Term		
Carol	Halter ext 84		FEDEX GRD 3R	D PTY #69	the state of the second second second	FOB	ORIGIN/P			
Item	Product/De	escription		a statistic	Qua	ntity	Price	U/M	Extens	sion
8		154US TRATION FOR RAT GLE CARTRIDGE	FIONAL			1	418.32	EA	41	8.32
9	W969-9999 RATIONAL WATER FIL	CERTIFIED INSTAL	L OF			1	205.40	EA	20)5.40
10	W969-6031 MOBILE OV SLIDES	104 /EN STAND W/ PAN	١			1	1365.29	EA	136	65.29
11		732US ET FOR CASTERS- IT FOR PRCISE PL					54.83	EA		54.83
12	W20-60102 grid shelf ** Building F	101 RelationshipsOne	Order at a Time! *	**		5	53.90	EA	26	69.50
N	Aerchandise 30,259.6		Misc. Ch	narge 0.00	Tax 0	.00	Freight 0.	t 00	Quote 1 30,25	1日10日2月2月2日1日10
Acce	epted By (Pri	inted):		Signatu	re			Date:		_

By signing above you are agreeing all product and totals are accurate. If purchase is to be made via credit card, signature by cardholder is required indicating authorization to charge card and process order. All prices above are in US dollars. All payments to Central are required to be made in US dollars. **** Upon Receipt of your Merchandise **** Please inspect your delivery carefully. In the unfortunate event that something is damaged or has to be returned, please call your product consultant. Please save all shipping cartons and packaging. Claims must be reported within 15 days of receiving your delivery. All returns are subject to inspection before a credit is issued and may be assessed a restocking charge. Please return defective items promptly to avoid being charged for the replacement item. Custom manufactured, special orders and used items are not returnable.

*** Central is OPEN until 8:00 pm (Eastern Time) ***